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FLUOR DANIEL GTI

To: Mr. Dale Klettke, CHVM Date: October 14, 1996
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County, Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Re: Sears, Rosbuck and Cao,
Alameda, CA 84502-6577 Monitoring and Sampling
Third Quatter Report
Altn:  Mr. Dale Klotte From: - Michael J. Wray
Wae are sanding: X Attached . Via Alrbome
The following:
_X_Report __Originals __ Shop Drawings ___.Samples __ Specifications
__Copy(s}  __Proposal ___Other
COPIES DESCRIPTION
1 10/14/96 Third Quarter 1996 Monitoring and Sampling Report for Oakland, CA
Site (1058)
Q —— ————————— e =
Transtmitted as checked:
__Approved __ For Approval ___ Approved as Noled __ For Comection __ For Your Use
___As Requested __ForComments X ForYourRecords _ _ ForDistribution __ Other
Comments:

Enclosed are Sears Monitoring and Sampling Third Quarter report. if you have any questions, please call

me at (510) 370-3990. Thanks , . |
WLWM1

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D / Martinez, CA 94553 USA (510) 370-3990 FAX (510) 370-3991
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FLUOR DANIEL GT)

October 14, 1986

Mr. Dale Klettke, CHMM

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County, Health Care Sarvices Agency
Environmental Health Services Dept.

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Former Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California
Fluor Daniel GTi Project 020200136

Dear Mr. Kisitke:

On behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co., Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc. presents the quarterly monitoring and
sampling data collected on September 4, 1996, from the site referenced above. The eight groundwater
monitoring wells were gauged to determine depth to groundwater and to check for the presence of
separate-phase petroleum hydrocarbons In accordance with correspondance from the Alameda Heaith
Care Services Agency dated May 1, 1986. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were detected in monttaring well
MW-3 which is conslistent with past measurements. A potentiometric surface map is presented In
attachment 1, figure 1. Extraction well (EW-1) is not included in the potentionmetric surface map, as this

well has not yet been surveyed. A summary of groundwater monitoring data is presented in attachment 2,
table 1.

After measuiing depth to water,all menitoring wells were purged and sampled. Groundwater monftoring
and sample collection protocol, and field data sheets are presented in

attachment 3. The groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-motor
oil by modified EPA method 8015 (GC/FID) for benzene, toluene ethyl-benzene, xylenes (BTEX)/maethyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and for TPH-as-gasoline by EPA methods 8020/modified 8015. A summary of the
groundwater analytical results is presented in table 2. A distribution map of dissolved benzene, TPH-as-
gasoline and TPH-as-motor-oll concenirations is presented in figure 2. Laboratory reports and chain-of-
custody records are included in attachment 4.

Concentrations of petroleum constituents remain consistent with historical results réported in the
groundwater samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-8. Although the detection
of TPH-as-motor oil in the samples collected from wells, MW-5, MW.8 and MW-7 are inconsistent with
previous sampling results, the concentrations are only slightly above the detection limit of 200 ugA. The
results of analytical testing of groundwater samples continue to show that there are no detections above
California Maximum Contaminant (MCLs). At this time Fluor Daniel GTi recommends continued quarterly
groundwater sampling.

757 Arnold Drive, Suite D / Martinez, CA 94553 USA (510) 370-3990 FAX (510) 370-3991



Fluor Daniel GTl is currently In the process of reporting the results of the Remedial Action Work Plan for the
site, itis anticipated that the report resuits will be completed by the beginning of November 1996. To date,
all of the work proposed In the work plan has been completed except the anaerobic treatability testing.

That tesiing is scheduled to be completed by mid-October.

If you have any comments or questions, please contact me at (510) 370-3990.

Sincerely,
Fluor Daniel GTI, Inc.

Michael J. Wray
Project Manager
Attachments

Scolt M. DeMuth - Sears, Roebuck and Co.

Fluer BAMIEL &T) §



ATTACHMENT 1
Figures

1. Potentiometric Surface Map (09/04/36)
2. Cancentrations of Benzene, TPH-as-Gasoline and TPH-as-Motor Ol in Groundwater (09/04/96)
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ATTACHMENT 2

Tables

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

2. Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

TABLE 1

(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

MW-1 26.20 12/30/92 10.60 - - 15.60
: 02/26/53 10.14 - - 16.06 ;
; 032493 10.43 - - 1572 3
e O4/27/3 11.30 - - 14.90
% 05/28/03 11.43 - - 1477
i 062103 1n - - 14.49
07/22/93 11.87 - - 14.33
| 08/13/93 11.94 - - 14.26
I 01683 12.05 - - 14.15
. 10/22/93 12.00 - - 14.20
| 11/0a/93 12.10 - - 14.10
i 11724/93 t1.97 - - 1423
12/01/93 11.46 - - 1474
12127783 1158 - - 1462
: 01/05/94 11.69 - - 14.51
02/068/04 11.87 - - 1433
g 00094 11.08 - - 15142
040194 149.47 - - 1473
a 05/10/94 177 - - 1543
i D6/30/94 11.82 - - 5438
: 07/26/04 14.90 - - 1430
; 08/31/04 19.84 - - 1426
| 09/27/04 12.04 - - 1418
3 10/28/94 12.06 - - 1414
% 1115/84 1002 - - 16.18
12/01/94 10.64 - - 15.50
01/04/95 993 - - 16.27
020195 958 - - 16.64
03/08/95 10.51 - - 15.60
O4/03/95 NM M NA NA
051895 10.60 - - 15.40
: 08/00/95 1118 - - 15.02
; O7THAO5 127 - - 1493
| 085 11.48 - - 14.72
! 08/29/55 11.56 - - 14.64
; 06/15/65 1.7 - - 14.49
5 10/20/95 11.80 - - 14.40
i 111505 .61 - - 1459
011596 121 - - 1499
- 03/05/96 9.35 - . 16.85
04/10/06 1060 - - 15.60
: 05/10/06 11.18 - - 15.02
‘ 06/03/06 1090 - - 15.30
é 09/04/96 1.3 = - 14.89

(Table 1 continues)
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TABLE 1

Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

P
Product
Depth to Depth to Groundwater

Date Water | Product | Thicknes Elev.
12130002 10.65 - - 15.85
0212653 10.56 - - 15.84
032493 10,52 - - 15.98
042753 147 - - 15.33
05283 19.42 - - 15.38
082183 19,44 - - 15.00
orI22/93 11.50 - - 15.00
061383 11.54 - - 14,96
oees3 11.62 - - 14,88
12293 11.57 - - 1453
110393 11.65 - - 1485
1172493 1152 - - 1498
12/01/93 11.08 - - 15.42
1227193 1.2 - - 1523
01/05/84 1.3 - - 1511
02/08/94 11.40 - - 15.01
03/00/54 1106 - - 15.44
04/01/94 1.5 - - 1525
0510434 1083 - - 15.67
06/30/94 11.44 - - 15.08
07/28/94 11.48 - - 15.02
0&/31/54 1158 - - 14.94
0NVZ7/04 11.64 - - 14.80
10/26/94 11.66 - - 14,85
11115/94 9.65 - - 16.65
12/01/94 10.71 - - 1579
01/04/55 10.11 - - 1630
02/01/85 1038 - - 1612
008/95 10,80 - - 15.70
0403155 10.61 - - 15.80
06/18/95 10.95 - - 1555
06/09/95 1113 - - 15.37
07/13/85 1145 - - 15.35
08/03/95 11.28 - - 15.24
0812995 1132 - - 15.48
00/15/95 11.42 - - 15.08
10/20/95 11.42 - - 15.08
$4/15%5 1137 - - 1513
01/15/08 1110 - - 15.40
O05/96 1024 - - 16.26
O4/19/96 10.84 - - 15.58
05/10/08 11.13 - - 1537
0606 10,94 - - 15.56
080496 11.24 - - 1528

{Table 1 continues)
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

TABLE 1

{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058

2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

08/31/94

11/15/94
12/01/94
0120495
020145

05/18/95
0711395

111595
01/15/96
03/05/96
04/19/96
05/10/96
06/03/96
00/04/98

1237
1253
12.54
1232
12.84
12.93
13.04
13.13
13.30
11.05
11.90
11.80
1200
1235
1200
1243
12.60
1255
12.64
12.65
13.00
12.88
128
1280
11.68
1236
11.93
1293
12.60

11.76
11.08
12.30
12.05
12.40
1258
12.46
12.61
1262
12.86
12.03
1274
12.47
11.64
12.34
1.9
1250

1256

13.93
13.76
13.67
13.73
131

13.45"
13.50¢
1359
13.84"
14.69
14.00
14.43
13.75
13.79

reports.

* Cofrected elevations. Review of calculations indicated that thses elevations were incomrect in past

{Table 1 continues)



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all slevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

] Product
Casing Depthto | Depth to Groundwater

Well 0 Elev, Date Water | Product | Thcknes Elev.

MW-4 26.17 12/30/2 1153 - Sheen 14,64
021263 11.35 - - 14,62
032493 11.46 - - 14.71
ouz78 11.74 - - 14,43
06/28/98 177 - - 14,40
0612163 11.92 - - 1425
072213 1195 - - 1422
081393 1201 - - 14,16
05/16/83 12.08 - - 14,00
10022193 12.03 - - 1414
1110393 12.10 - - 1407
12492 12.02 - - 1415
120173 1178 - - 1499
1227783 11.80 - - 14,97
01/05/04 11.91 - - 14.26
02/08/54 11.85 - - 1432
03/00/94 11.61 - - 14,56
040194 173 - - 14,44
05/10/94 11.49 - - 14,68
06/30/84 11,60 - - 14,20
0712894 1.97 - - 14.27
08/31/94 12,06 - - 14,11
09/27/04 1211 - - 14,06
10/28/54 1218 - - 13,99
1115794 10.72 - - 15.45
120194 1.37 - - 14,80
010496 11.20 - - 14,97
02001/95 11.18 - - 15.01
03/08/95 11.49 - - 14,68
040395 11.35 - - 14,82
05/18%5 11,56 - - 14,61
06096 172 - - 14,45
071385 172 - - 14,45
080305 11.81 - - 14,36
08/20/95 11.88 - - 1420
001585 11.99 - - 14.18
10/20/85 12,00 - - 1417
111505 11.96 - - 14.21
0111556 "7 - - 14,46
03/05/96 11.02 - - 16.15
ou1ovee 1151 - - 14,46
05/10/96 1174 - - 14.43
0610398 11,60 - ; 1457
09/04/56 11,85 - - 14,32

{Table 1 continues)
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TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

(All measurements are in feet, all slevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

MW-5 26.98 12/30/92 10.50 - - 16.48
02/26/93 1012 - - 16.66
032493 10.31 - - 1667
0427/93 1075 - - 16.23
05/28/53 10.80 - - 16.18
06/21/93 10.94 - - 16.04
07/22/93 11.01 - - 15.97
08/43/93 11.07 - - 1501
ogne/a3 1118 - - 15.60
10/22/93 11.19 - - 15.79
110353 11.23 - - 15.75
112483 12.00 - - 14.98
120183 10.84 - - 16.14
1272753 10.81 - - 16.17
010594 10.98 - - 16.02
Q208/84 10.94 - - 16.04
03/05/54 10.54 - - 16.44
04/01/84 10.77 - - 168.21
05/10/04 10.44 - - 16.54
06/30/04 10.88 - - 16.10
Q7/28/54 1098 - - 16.00
083104 11.07 - - 15.91 I
02754 11.12 - - 15.86
10/28/94 1.2 - - 15.77
11/15/%4 10.05 - - 16.93
12001/54 10.39 - - 16.59
010465 10.18 - - 16.80
0201 /86 993 - - 17.05
0308/05 1035 - - 16.63
040365 1015 - - 16.83
O5/18/95 10.43 - - 16.55
06/05/85 10.62 - - 16.36
OTHVe5 10.76 - - 18.22
0B03Ve5 10.82 - - 16.16
08/20/95 10.91 - - 16.07
068/15/05 11.00 - - 15.98
10720005 11.02 - - 15.96
111505 11.85 - - 15.03
01/15/96 10.57 - - 16.41
V0506 8.8t - - 1717
O4/19/96 1032 - - 16.66
05/10/96 10.56 - - t6.40
06/03/06 1046 - - 16.52
oaouss | 1086 - ~ 1642

{Table 1 confinuss)



TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
{All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

-
Depthto | Depthto m Groundwater

Water | Product . Elav.

MW-8 2432 1212798 14.24 - - 13.08
01/05/54 1438 - - 1250
02008/54 1115 - - 1347
0054 10.97 - - 13.35
0401/54 11.25 - - 13.07
0510/04 10.78 - - 13.54
0673094 11.49 - - 12,83
0712804 159 - - 1273
08/31/04 1158 - - 12.76
0NZT04 165 - - 12,67
1028/94 1159 - - 1273
111584 1024 - - 1408
1201104 10.30 - - 14,02
01/0495 9.51 - - 1451
0200195 10.01 - - 1431
008/%5 1064 - - 13.68
040005 10.28 - - 14.06
051895 10,81 - - 1351
06/00/05 11.07 - - 13.25
0TNV5 10.91 - - 13.41
060395 11.15 - - 13.47
062595 .08 - - 13.23
091505 11.35 - - 12.97
1020196 1132 - - 13.00
1111505 1120 - - 13.12
0VA5%6 10.83 - - 13.49
OV05/86 9.60 - - 1472
0419706 10.71 - - 13,64
05106 11.05 - - 13.27
06/03/05 10.91 - - 13.41
09/04/96 10.84 - - 13.48

{Table 1 continues)
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Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data

TABLE 1

(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean seaa level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Casing Depth to Depth to . Groundwater
Well ID Elev. Date Water | Product | TMokmes Elev,
MW-7 24,68 12/2793 11.80 - - 13.08
01/05/94 1153 - - 133%
02/08/04 11.90 - - 12.98
03/05/94 11.23 - - 13.65
04/01/94 11.34 - - 13.54
05/10/94 11.02 - - 13.66
06/30/94 11.49 - - 13.39
07/28/94 11.56 - - 13.30
08/31/94 11.60 - - 13.19
08/27/94 11.73 - - 13.15
10/268/94 1.77 - - 13.11
11/15/84 10.29 - - 14.59
12/01/94 10.69 - - 13.99
01/04/95 10.77 - - 14.11
02/01/95 10.70 - - 14.18
006/95 11.05 - - 13.83
04/03/85 10.88 - - 14.00
05/16/85 11.12 - - 13.76
06/00/95 11.25 - - 13.63
07H3/9S 11.15 - - 13.73
08/03/95 11.32 - - 26.79
08/29/95 1153 - - 13.35
0G/15/05 11.65 - - 1323
$0/20/05 11.64 - - 13.24
11/15/95 11.60 - - 13.28
CiN5/96 1107 - - 13.81
GI0o/06 10.50 - - 1438
O4/19/96 12.02 - - 1288
051006 11.14 - - 13.74
08005 11.10 - - 13.76
000496 11.45 — - 13.43

(Table 1 conlinues)




TABLE 1
Summary of Historical Groundwater Monitoring Data
(All measurements are in feet; all elevations are in feet above mean sea level)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

Product
Casing Depth to Depth to Groundwater
WeillD Elev, Date Water | Product | Thicknes

MW-8 2612 12127193 1245 - -
01/05/94 1257 - -

02/06/94 1202 - -

03/09/94 1222 - -

04/01/84 1233 - -

051094 12.00 - -

06/30/94 1252 - -

07/26/94 1261 - -

08/31/94 1272 - -

09/27/94 12.80 - -

10/28/04 12.84 - -

111504 11.72 - -

12/01/94 11.87 - -

01/04/85 1175 - -

02/01/95 1164 - -

03/08/95 12.04 - -

04/03/95 11.86 - -

051895 12.44 - -

08/06/95 1234 - -

07395 1237 - -

08/03/95 $2.50 - -

OB/25/05 12.55 - -

12,10 - -

Notes: " indicates no datum for the cell, including "preduct not detected”
NM = Not monitored
NA = Not Available

O138CMER. 208



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressed in parts per bilfion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

MW-1 12730092 1 1 2 2 - - 1 - -
032433 04 1 0.3 10 - - 1 - -
062183 <0.3 t 2 6 - <100 - - -
06/16/43 <03 a7 0.3 7 - <100 - - -
1201/63 04 1 2 7 - - - - -
12/30/63 - - - - - <100 - - -
OO0 0.3 0.3 1 42 - <100 - - -
06/30/04 0.6 07 24 15 - <100 - - -
OV27 /04 0.9 05 1.4 10 - <260 - - -
12/01/04 04 04 <0.3 a6 - <250 - - -
0V0E/95 <03 o 1] 0.3 27 - *<250 - - -
06/09/95 <03 14 4.7 56 - ‘<250 - - -
06r20/95 03 0.9 38 28 - ‘<250 - - -
111595 <05 <0.5 <0.5 pij - *<200 - - -
03/05/06 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <20 - ‘<200 - - -
06/03/96 Q5 <10 <1.0 34 340 *<200 - - -
09/04/06 0.5 <10 a7 <20 390 310 - - <10

Mw-2 1230082 or 0.3 0.3 3 190 - t *ND -
03/24/63 08 <03 0.3 2 120 - «<f "ND -
06/21/93 0.3 «0.3 <0.3 07 82 <100 - *ND -
05/16/93 <03 0.3 <0.3 0.5 28 <100 - *ND -
12/01/93 =03 <0.3 <0.3 1 68 - - *ND -
12130093 - - - - - 310 - - -
03/09/94 «<0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.5 499 <100 - ND -
06/30/94 0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 100 - ND -
09v27/04 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <5 <10 *<250 - 5 -
12/01/94 <03 <0.3 <03 <0.5 54 1,300 - % -
03/08/85 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 3.000 - ND -
06/05/95 <0.3 <03 <03 <0.5 <50 2,000 - ND -
08/28/85 <0.3 <03 <03 <05 <50 4,300 - »20 -
1115485 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <50 6,100 - ND -
03/05/06 <05 <1.0 <t.0 <20 <100 3,200 - ND -
060406 <05 <10 <10 <20 <100 3,800 - ND -
08/04/95 <05 <t.0 <10 <2.0 <100 3,100 - <10 §

MW-3 12730/092 " 09 0.3 2 910 SPH 20 D -

£ Q2483 28 07 1 8 3,300 SPH 28 "6 -
02153 2 5 2 19 2,600 32,000 26 5 -

0a/16/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

1201/93 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

03/09/04 2 14 45 13 2,000 “*5,700 a3 *ND -

06/30/04 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

/27704 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPiH -

12/01/04 SPH SPH SPH SPH S5PH SPH SPH SPH -

03/08/95 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

06/08/65 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

08/29/05 SPH SPH SPH SPH S5PH SPH SPH SPH -

1115965 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

03/05/06 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH -

06/03/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH §PH SPH SPH SPH -

iL 00/04/96 SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH SPH <10
O136QMSR, 306 {Table 2 continues)




TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses

{All results expressed in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, California
_ _
Well Date Benze Toh Ethyl- Tolw TPH as m TPH | Dissolved | \.ooc
D Sampled benzene Xylenes Gasoline oil {mgh) Metals

MW-4 12030062 2 <03 1 <0.5 1,200 - <1 *ND -
024/93 <03 <03 <03 <085 750 - 2 7 -
06/21/93 <03 2 <03 a5 19,000 - "ND -
09/16/93 03 <03 2 3 410 2,500 - "ND -
12/01/93 <3 <0.3 =03 Q5 150 B0 - "ND -
03/05/54 a7 08 2 36 1,500 760 - ‘ND -
06/30/94 <03 1.7 0.5 10 450 130 - ND -
0o/27/94 05 <0.3 <0.3 Q5 110 1,100 - ND -
12/01/94 06 05 0.3 08 280 580 - <5 -
03/08/95 =03 «<0.3 <0.3 0.5 360 1,000 - <5 -
06/09/95 <3 0.4 <0.3 .5 64 1,100 - ‘< -
08/29/95 <03 <03 <03 <05 <50 1,200 - - -
111595 <05 «<0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <50 2,100 - "ND -
03/05/06 Q5 <10 «<1.0 <20 <100 580 - "ND -
06/03/96 <05 «<1.0 «<1.0 <20 <100 860 - ND -
09/04/06 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <2.0 <100 600 - -- <10

MW-S 12730092 <03 <03 «<0.3 <05 k14 - <{ b -
0324/53 (.3 «<0.3 <0.3 05 19 - 2 <341 -
06/21/93 <03 <03 0.3 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
09/16/80 03 <03 0.3 1 <10 <100 - “ND -
12/01/93 <03 <0.3 <0.3 t 17 - - ‘ND -
1230093 - - - - - <100 - - -
03/05/0:4 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <05 n <100 - “ND -
06/30/54 <03 «0.3 <03 (.5 <10 <100 - ND -
08/27/94 05 04 <03 <5 <10 560 - ND -
12/001/04 <03 <03 <03 <05 <10 =250 - ND -
03/08/45 <03 0.3 <0.3 <Q.5 <t( <250 - ND -
06/00/95 <03 0.3 0.3 <05 <50 <250 - b4 -
06/20/05 <03 <0.3 <03 <05 <50 <250 - hg -
111545 <05 0.5 <05 <05 <50 <200 - NDE -
03/05/96 =5 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
09/04/96 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <100 310 - - <10

MW-6 121273 <03 <03 <03 <05 <10 <100 <4 70 -
/0004 <03 <03 <0.3 <05 15 <100 - *ND -
06/30/04 0.3 0.3 0.3 <05 <10 <100 - ND -
0Q/27I04 «0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 <10 <250 - ‘“s -
12001/54 <03 <03 <03 <05 <10 <250 - 32 -
03/05/85 0.3 <0.3 <03 <0.5 <10 <250 - NO -
080995 «0.3 <03 <02 0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
08/29/95 <0.3 <03 «<0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - "4 -
111585 0.5 <05 <05 0.5 <50 <200 - b7 -
CI05/S6 <0.5 =<1.0 <t.0 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
06/03/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS -
05/04/96 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <20 <100 230 - - <10

MW-7 1212783 <0.3 <03 1 2 140 <100 <« 40 -
03/00/04 <0.3 <10 1.5 41« 620 <100 - ‘NP -
D6/30/94 0.3 <03 0.3 05 3 <100 - ND -
OO/27/4 <03 <0.3 04 07 52 <250 - ND -
120104 <03 <03 0.3 11 <10 *=250 - ”2s -
030895 <0.3 <03 «<0.3 <05 <10 *<250 - ND -
060/95 <03 <0.3 «<0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - ND -
QB29ves <03 <0.3 0.3 <0.5 <50 <250 - "3 -
111585 <035 <05 <0.5 <05 <50 <200 - ND -
DANES6 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <2.0 <100 270 - ND -
06X3/96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS - E
09/04/06 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 <100 30 - - <10

01350MSR. 208 {Tabies 2 confinues)



TABLE 2
Summary of Historical Groundwater Sample Analyses
{All results expressad in parts per billion)

Sears Store 1058 )
2633 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California

MW-8 1272780 0.4 4 04 1 390 <100 <1 “8 -
00994 08 08 05 15 420 <100 - *ND -
06/30/94 09 <0.3 <03 141 250 <100 - ND -
0a/27/94 0.3 <0.3 <03 <05 210 <250 - ‘9 -
12001794 54 <03 0.7 13 230 S<250 - ‘ND -
03/08/95 0.3 0.3 0.3 <0.5 230 *<250 - ND -
068/0a/05 <0.3 «0.3 <03 =05 <50 *<250 - ND -
08/20/96 09 0.4 <03 08 200 <250 - ~5 -
11156/65 0.58 «<0.5 <05 0.54 120 - - =2 -
12111566 - - - - - *<200 - - -
030586 086 =<t.0 <10 <20 <100 <200 - ND -
0803/6 <05 <t.0 <1.0 <20 100 - - - -
0904/96 <05 «<t.0 <10 <20 110 <200 - - <10

EW-1 0904796 <0.5 <t.0 <1.0 <2.0 1100 1700 - - <10

I

Source: GTEL Environmental Laboratories

Notes: “- indicates no datum for the cell, including "not analyzed for this constituent”™. Values baginning with <" indicaie the compound was not detected
above the laboratory reporting kmite.
mgA = Milligrams per er
TPH Total petroleum hydrocarbons
ND Non-detectable (detection kmits for each metal is ksted In iaborsiory reports, included in attachmant 4)
SPH Separate phase hydrocarbon
NS Not sampled
* Water samples were not fitered, analytical results represent total metals present, not disacived concenirations.
Uncategorized hydrecarbon compound not included in this hydrocarbon concentration.
Dissoived lead

Dissoived lead only analyte detected

Dissoived lead, cadmium, total chromium, nickel, and zine.
Cadmium only analyte detacted.

Hydrocarbon pattern not characteristic of motor oil,
Uncategorized compounds inchuded in concentration
Zinc only snaiyte detected
Chromium only analyte delected

Methy tert-butyl ether

L1}

T m = » o0 e

M AE AW NNn RN H RN

MTBE

0150MSR. 208 (Table 2 conbinues)




ATTACHMENT 3
Groundwater Monitoring and Sample Collection Protocol

and
Field Data Sheets

Fuuos pawieL en )
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‘GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLE
COLLECTION PROTOCOL _ :

Groundwater Manitoring

Groundwater monitoring Is accomplished using a INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System. The
INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monitoring System is a hand held, battery operated device for measuring the
depth to separate-phase hydrocarbons and depth to water. The INTERFACE PROBE™ Well Monltoring
System conslsts of a dual-sensing probe which utllizes an optical fiquid sensor and electrical :
conductivity to distinguish between water and petroleum products.

Monltoring is accomplished by measuring from the surveyed top of well casing or grade to groundwater
and separate-phase hydrocarbons f present. The static water elevation Is then calculated for each well -
and a potentlometric surface map Is constructed. If separate-phase hydrocarbons ara detected the
watar elevation Is adjusted by the following calcutation:

(Product thlckﬁess) x (0.8} + (Water elevation) = Corrected water elevation

Groundwater monitoring wells are monitored in order of wells with lowest concentrations of volatile
organic compounds to wells with the highest cancentrations, based upon historical concentrations. If
separate-phase hydrocarbons are encountered In a well, the product is visually Inspected to confirm and
note colar, amount, and viscosity. Monitoring equipment Is washed with laboratory grade detergent and
rinsed with distlled or delonized water before monltoring each well.

Groundwater Sampling

Before groundwater samples are collected, sufficlent water Is purged from each well to ensure
representative formation water Is entering the well. Wells are purged and sampled In the same order as
monitoring, from wells with the lowest concentrations of volatile organic compounds to wells with the
highest concentratlons. - Wells are purged using either a polyvinyl chloride (PVC) balter fitted with a
check valve or with a stainless steet submersible Grundfos pump. The purge equipment is
decontaminated before use In each well by washing with laboratory grade detergent and tripled rinsing
with delonized or distilled water. A minimum of 3 well-casing volumes of water are removed from each
. well white pH, electrical conductivity, and temperature are recorded to verify that "fresh” formation water
is belng sampled and the parameters have stabillzed. If the well Is low yielding, it may be purged dry
and sampled before 3 casing volumes are purged. The wells are then allowed 1o recharge to
approximately 80 percent of the Initial water lavel before a sample Is collected.

Groundwater samples are collected from each well using a new, prepackaged disposable bailer and
string. The water sample Is decanted from the baller Into laboratory-provided containers (appropriate for
the analyses required) so that there Is no headspace in the contalners. Samples collected for benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene, xylene, and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-as-gasoline analyses are
collected In 40-miliiliter vials fitted with Teflon® septum lids. Samples are preserved with hydrachloric
acid (HCL) to a pH of tess than 2. Dissolved metals samples are filtered through a 0.45-micron paper
filter in the fleld and preserved as required before submitting to the laboratory for analyses. All samples
are labeled Immediately upon collection and logged on the chaln-of-custody record. Sample label and
chain-of-custody recorded Informatlon includes the project name and number, sample kientificatlon, date
and time of collectlon, analyses requested, and tha sampler’s name. Sample bottles ara placed in
plastic bags (to protect the bottles and iabels) and on ice (frozen water) in an insulated cooler and are -
shipped under chain-of-custody protocol to the laboratory.

The chain-of-custody record documents who has possession of the samples until the analyses Is

performed. Other pertinent Information Is also noted for the laboratory use on the chain-of-custody
record.

Trip blanks (TBLBs) are used for each project as a quality assurance/quality control measure. The
TBLBs are prepared by the laboratary and are placed in the Insulated cooler and accompany the field
samplaes throughout tha sampling evert.

PROTOCOL



g

Project: Sears/2633 Telegraph Technician:{'m-u/(m 'JQ

Store #; 1058 Schedule:
Project Manager: Mike Wray Job No. 020200136.030543

SITE VISIT FORM ' -
GROUNDWATER TECHNOLOGY, INC.

WELL WATER SAMPLING - TASK Nr: 030804 [QUARTERLY]
Gauge wells for volume of water & bail 3 well Vol,s. DECON
all equipment & change gloves, string, etc. between each well.

Well

D o

MW-1: DTB_21.72 DTW Hgl SAT.THICK __ #GAL.BAILED____
MW-2:. DTB_21.79 ptw \L. 2% SAT.THICK___  #GAL.BAILED_____
MW-3: DTB_24.67 pTw \L.(o&  SAT. THICKASS #GAL BAILED____
MW-4: DTB_22.97 ptw \\ 8BS SAT.THICK___  #GAL BALED____
MW-5: DTB_25.27 ptw \D B&% sAT.THICK___ #GAL.BAILED____
MW-6: DTB_22.05 pTw }0«3F  saT THICK ___ #GAL BAILED_____
MW DTB 21.70 pTW _JA-S!  SAT.THICK__  #GAL. BAILED____

MW-§) DTB_22.14 DTW ‘ | AS  SAT.THICK___  #GAL. BAILED
Ew 0omB A3 ptwld-8?  saT.THICK__ #GAL.BAILED

HOURS ESTIMATED: HOURS USED:

FINAL CHECKS
Are Wells Locked? YES NO Why Not?

Are Manholes Bolted Down? YES NO Why Not?




. Proiect Name: Sears - #1 Telegraph Date: CI / q /9(’9

"Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page,

Project Numbet: 020200136.0305 Project Manager: __Mike Wray -
Well ID: M\U - 5 DTW Measuretnents: 02 2

9. Initial: lfz g C' Calc Well Volumegs—  gal
Well Diameter: F{echarg7 Well Volume: 3 2 gal

AS 27
Purge Method Pump Depth l \ t Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: x Other:
Gear Drive____. Air Lift Hydac:
. Other. Omega:
=4 i@ Doca—zn 9/419
Purge
Volume Turbidity Comments

Gallons

|13 c;l%lv 0.271 (LIR| 2
2239|058 | (o0 3
03 242 052 b.ol] 4
| 122y 29 058048 | S~
(o
4

dﬂ;\)h‘{

24| JAST).SD |(p 45
25T 29 6 sal b4




- Project Name:

Se

- #1 Telegra

" Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland

Date: q'/ C{/ e&

Page___ 2 of

Project Number: 020200136,030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well [D: MW ‘-\ DTW Measurements:} |
rl Initial: N(-%‘ Calc Well Volume: l ) b gal
Weil Diameter: - F{echarge: Well Volume’{3 o~ gal
i 21232
\
Purge Method Pump Depth @ it. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Qther, Omega;
Temp Purge
Time ¥, © Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments

12140

nkem

045

Gallons

W4l

042

(’Jbub‘()
1

)

D .4\

24

0.9

R4y

043

U\-ﬁ'w%»—-

!




" Projec¢t Name:

G119

ARTAN

N len
NN

Yal

\

Clooy

Sears - ele Date:
" Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page__ 3}
Project Number: 020200136,030543 Project Manager ike W
Well iD: M\M " b DTW Measurements
‘Q Initial: T’ Calc Well Volume gal
Well Diameter: Recharge:_ Volumeﬁ
DAL 2205
Purge Method Pump Depth 9, ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed_ YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ? Other Omega;
Temp Purge
Time C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons

124

0.2

(04

|

>0

055

(029

23,570,325

(.40

23.3

0.35]

(.33

-
3
%
S

N




Date: 7‘/ 4/? G

* Project Name: Sears - ele

" Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oakland Page_</
020200136.030543 Project Manager Mike Wray

Project Number:

Muws-1

Well ID: DTW Measurements:
Initial: [gz S| calc Well Volume: gal
Well Diameter: /( - Recharge:__ Well Volurne: /K 3
D 2178
t
Purge Method Pump Depth 2( 2 ft. Iinstruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YS!: )g Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ?( Other Omega:
——————————]
Temp Purge
Time 3 C Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
F Gallons

T

\Bos

En

0.7

R

23

|0

(-3¢
(o4

Cﬁf)uD‘f'
{

| ).60

15\

040

(0-3%

\ 563

IO

0.4\

(055

\ .

23|

O 4~

(026

W |0 S| —




* Project Name:

7/9k,

Sears - #1 Telegraph Date:
" Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ S of
Project Number: 02 36,030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: Mu-) ’8 DTW Measurements: | — ‘ 7
Initial: [ cfb Calc Well Volume:_!¢ gal
Well Diameter: .9 Fj%har e Well Volume?(:)) = gal
2244 14
Purge Method Pump Depth& l l ft. Instruments Used
Peristattic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible ? Other: Omega:

Temp

Time X C Conductivity pH
F

%G

(40

Purge
Volume
Gallons

Turbidity Comments

(029

\2 )

C h@\(

\J.GQ (027

| (028

“ >q

30 (0.27

A FE 0 2




B Proiec:t Name: Sears - #1 Telegraph Date: @ / "f /‘ng

'Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page__{~
Project Number: 020200136.030543 ProjectManager Mike Wray
Well (D: Mw t;)\ DTW Measurements
Cg Initial: l 2 i Calc Well Volume: _La_qal
Well Diameter: Recharge: Well Volume: X3 5 gal
Qe 2175
Purge Method Pump Depth b ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed_ YSI: k___ Other.__
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:

Submersible z Other Omega;

Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
mau- l _ Gallens
(N

\230 22,04 0.47] (529 clossy
o] 237 044 | (042
2202349 0.4% | G4

2332239 044 | LA
| 3y 240 044] GAl

Time

A= |




R Project Name: Sears - ele h Date: Q/ q/?@

'Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave,, Oaldand Page_—)  of

Project Number: 020200136.,030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: NV.W e DTW Measurements:
,Q ! Initial: tl ‘,«.ESS- Calc Well Vo ume:;_1.4 gal

Well Diametet: ' Recharge: Well Volume: al

2-97

\

Purge Method Pump Depth &L ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSt: x Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible, ; Other Omega;

—- |
Temp Purge
Conductivity pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Gallons

N

\’b‘H@ 24 | (4510640

SO aA L | QSST
s Q94 04510
sl 940 (146|644

U € [0 9= | —

H




Proiect Name: Sears - elegra Date: C}\/ h{ / 7 é

‘Site Address: 2633 Telegraph Ave., Oakland Page_ 8  of

Project Number: 020200136,030543 Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well ID: Mw - \?7 DTW Measurements:
(.; Initial: Calc Well Volume: gal

Well Diameter; &echarge: Weil Volume:X$ gal

Fip_\\_ _.Q ('( { (07
Purge Method Pump Depthfm_ft. Instruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed vsl: X Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Other, Omega:

Purge
Conductivity Volume Comments
Gallons

w‘
L




- Project Name:

Sears - ele Date:
‘Site Address: 2633 Tele h Ave., Oakland Page, {
Project Number: 0200136, Project Manager: __Mike Wray
Well iD: F (A D DTW Measurements; E
q__ Initial* _J2 0 7 Calc Well Vol e:CQ,l_gal
Well Diameter: ! Recharge: Well Volume:'Y( 2 \ { gal
gy 22.35"
Purge Method Pump Depth g l\ ft. nstruments Used
Peristaltic Hand Bailed YSI: Other:
Gear Drive Air Lift Hydac:
Submersible Cthet. Omega:
Purge
pH Volume Turbidity Comments
Gallons

e —

(O

(49

Lsil s

(53

|




ATTACHMENT 4

Laboratory Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Record

FLUOR DANIEL GTI S
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NEI/GTEL

OB FE N OV IRONMENTAL
WP AB0ORATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
4211 May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
{314) 945-2624
{800} 633-7936
{316) 945-0506 [FAX)

October 2, 1996

Mike Wray

Fluor Daniel GTI

757 Arnold Drive Suite D
Martinez, CA 94555

RE: GTEL Client ID: 020200136
Login Number: W6050060
Project ID (number): 020200136
Project ID (name): Sears/1058/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/QAKLAND/CA

Dear Mike Wray:
This report, previously dated 09/19/96, is a reissue.

Enclosed please find the analytical results for the samples received by GTEL
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. on 09/06/96 under Chain-of-Custody Number(s)
35137.

A formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program is maintained by
GTEL, which is designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work
for this project met QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.
This report is to be reproduced only in full.

NEI/GTEL is certified by the California Department of Health Service under
Certification Number 1845,

If you have any questions regarding this analysis, or if we can be of further
assistance, please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

GTEL Environmental Labgratories, Inc. -




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
) Volatile Organics
GTEL CYient ID: 020200136

Login Number: W6090060
Project ID (number): 020200136 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): Sears/1058/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Agqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6090060-01 We030060-02 W6090060-03 We090060-04
Client ID MH-5 MW-1 MW-6 MW-7
Date Sampled 09/04/96 09/04/96 09/04/96 09/04/96
Date Analyzed 09/17/96 09/17/96 03/18/96 09/18/9%
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration;

TPH as Gas 100 ug/L < 100 390 < 100 < 100
Notes:
Gilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution,

EPA BO20A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015, “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods”. SW-846., Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

NEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
W6090060 Page: 1



ANALYTICAL RESULTS

: Volatile Organics
GTEL Client ID: 020200136

Login Number: W6090060
Project ID (number): 020200136 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID (name): Sears/1058/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/OAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W6090060-05 W6090060-06 We090060-07 W6090060-08
Client ID MW-8 MW-2 MW-4 EW
Date Sampled 09/04/95 09/04/96 09/04/96 09/04/96
Date Analyzed 09/18/96 09/18/96 09/18/9% 09/18/96
Dilution Factor 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
Reporting
_ Analyte Limit  Units Concentration

#
TPH as Gas 100 ug/L 110 < 100 < 100 1100
Notes;
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dijution.

EPA 8020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) guantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method 8015. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-B46. Third Edition including promuslgated Update II.

NET/GTEL Wichita, KS
W&090060 Page: 2




ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Volatile Organics

GTEL Client ID: 020200136
Login Number: W6090060
Project 1D (number): 020200136 Method: EPA 8020A
Project ID {(name}: Sears/1058/2633 TELEGRAPH AVE/CAKLAND/CA Matrix: Aqueous
GTEL Sample Number W5090060-09 W6020060-10 .- .-
Client ID DUPLICATE-4 TBLB -- .-
Date Sampled 03/04/96
Date Analyzed 09/18/96 09/17/96
Dilution factor 1.00 1.00
Reporting
Analyte Limit  Units Concentration:

Benzene

Xy
Notes:
Dilution Factor:

Dilution factor indicates the adjustments made for sample dilution.

EPA B020A:
Gasoline range hydrocarbons (TPH) quantitated by GC/FID with purge and trap and modified EPA Method B015. “Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,
Physical/Chemical Methods™, SW-846, Third Edition including promulgated Update II.

MEI/GTEL Wichita, KS
We090060 Page: 3




B GTEL

4080 PIKE LANE, SUITE C
CONCORD, CA 94520

(510} 685-7852

— Tty (800) 423-7143
Company Name: Phone #-<r7 0 O 2G5
Fim WO LC T FAX #:

Company Address: [AA2 06 v o
5T Aerec O S s 1

Site Location:

A3 TE peon A O

PrTject Manager:

A

e e et

e s
Lot madei o ’ 4 X
HNAME) el ST s B

E

| attest that the proper field sampling
procedures were used during the
collection of these samples.

Sampler Name-(Frint):

4
'1‘4&25 che B epr

| Hydrocarbons GG/FID Gas [ Diesel [] Screen [J

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

| Cit and Grease 413.1 (] 413.2 [1 SM-503 (1

EPA 825/PPL [ 8270/TAL (1 NBS {+25) [

EP TOX Metals [ Pesticides [ Herbicides (J
EPA Metals - Priority Pollutant O TAL £ RCRA [0
Lead 239.2 (0 200.7 (] 7420 [] 7421 (16100

| TCLP Metals [] VOA [] Semi-VOA [ Pest [ Herb [
Corrosivity T Flash Point [0 Reactivity O

- | BTEX 602 (] 8020 [3 with MTBE O

| EPA 624/PPL ] 8240/ TALLI NBS {+15) O

D DD BTEXIGaS Hydrocarbons PID/FIDK with MTSE 0

.
4

O 0
oig| |o 2 .
THEHEEEE: 2
o o
2 HREE 2| & @
: Method : 212138 <| 8|82 0 5
@ Matrix Sampling 3] Al gl <) <| g = < O
i s Preserved & Ul wlala) @ & E
Field GTEL & A EEEEE: B lols
Sample Lab # = wl b €15 58| 52|53 g HEIE
ID Lab U z | 013 & sl lee|Es Sizizi 5 3|8 83 s A
sbUse) |2, 18|88 gig| luslfE w | w 451F: z3 2
only Glz|ale|2i & 2| 2| w|iE|EE| % = g Bl S & & Z &
=|Zl@|<|D| j{O | £| 2|34 08 3 F £ ] o) W Wl W oo i S o
Vi = A R RE R L B i P R I ' E
Mw-5 AL aX XX o, 1A
M- AR (i1 X b
MUJ‘“(_{: R el 9214 : - X ’_/-' ahim AP X
Mw - T i Y
1 : : T - "

M. 2 e X

Tw-4

e e <

TR

i

TAT

7 Business Days. O3
Other -

Priarity (24 hr) 3| GTEL Centact
{Expedited {48 1 O Quote/Contract #
Confirmation #

Business Days | P.O. #

Special Handlin

g9

SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS

REMARKS:

SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

Lab Use Only Lot #:

{

Sloraga Location

CUSTODY
RECORD

L

G-5a f] /450

QA/QC Level ESVO o / :
Buel CLPO Other(3 i FAX . ‘ Work Order #: ) !
Re!inquisf’yed by Sallhplér:.! Date Time Received by:

N
RN ﬂ_\s;\fﬂ
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by: _
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